[Jt. Res. No. 131, S.]

[Deposited July 24, 1933.]

No. 116, 1933.

JOINT RESOLUTION

Relating to a memorial to the late Senator Robert M. LaFollette.

WHEREAS, The legislature of 1925 created an interim committee to make recommendations to the legislature on a suitable memorial to the late Senator Robert M. LaFollette, which committee has been continued since by each successive legislature; and

WHEREAS, There has long been under contemplation a project for building a new library building at the university to house all of the several libraries now located on the campus, which project is one for which provision will have to be made within the next few years; and

WHEREAS, A most suitable memorial to the late Senator Robert M. LaFollette would be to designate this library, when erected, as the LaFollette Memorial Library; therefore, be it

Resolved by the Senate, the Assembly concurring, That as a memorial to the late Senator Robert M. LaFollette the new library at the University of Wisconsin, when erected, shall be known as the LaFollette Memorial Library.

[Jt. Res. No. 132, S.]

[Deposited July 24, 1933.]

No. 117, 1933.

JOINT RESOLUTION

Requesting the President of the United States to increase the grants for highway improvement in the several states under the National Industrial Recovery Act.

WHEREAS, Under the National Industrial Recovery Act the President is authorized to make grants to the highway departments of the several states in an amount not less than four hundred million dollars; and

WHEREAS, Pursuant to such authority, the President has authorized such grant of four hundred million dollars, under which the allotment to Wisconsin is less than ten million dollars; and

WHEREAS, The highway commission of Wisconsin has received requests from political subdivisions of this state for needed high-

1286